
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 

CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2016 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2, PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interests from Members   
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Children, Young People and 
Education Cabinet Board held on 3rd December 2015 
(Pages 5 - 8) 
 

4.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
To receive the Report of the Director of Social Services, Health 
and Housing 
 

5.  Hillside Secure Children's Home - CSSIW Inspection  
(Pages 13 - 30) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Transformation 
 

6.  Establishment of a Temporary Governing Body for the New All-
through Welsh-Medium School Replacing YG Ystalyfera and YGG 
Y Wern Schools  (Pages 31 - 38) 
 



 

7.  Establishment of a Temporary Governing Body for the Proposed 
New Primary School Replacing Melin Infant and Melin Junior 
Schools  (Pages 39 - 46) 
 

8.  Governance Arrangements for the New All Through 3-16 School 
Replacing Traethmelyn Primary, Cwrt Sart Comprehensive, 
Glanafan Comprehensive and Sandfields Comprehensive Schools  
(Pages 47 - 52) 
 

9.  Pupil Attendance Update Report  (Pages 53 - 56) 
 
To receive the Reports of the Head of Children and Young 
People Services 
 

10.  Update on the Looked After Children's Strategy  (Pages 57 - 64) 
 

11.  Update on the CSSIW Action Plan  (Pages 65 - 84) 
 

12.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended)   
 

13.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory 
Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Lcoal Government Act 1972.   
 
PART 2 
 
To receive the Private Report of the Head of Children and 
Young People Services 
 

14.  Supported Lodgings Service - Contract Extension (Exempt Under 
Paragraph 14)  (Pages 85 - 90) 
 

 



 

To receive the Private Report of the Head of Education 
Improvement 
 

15.  School Improvement Performance, Priorities and Capacity Exempt 
Under Paragraph 14  (Pages 91 - 234) 
 

S.Phillips 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 7th January 2016 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees and P.D.Richards 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 29 - 
 

31215 

 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 
 

CABINET BOARD - 3 DECEMBER 2015 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION  
 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham (Chairperson) and J.Rogers 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Thomas, J.Hodges and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Cllr.E.V.Latham be appointed Chairperson for the meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
EDUCATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON 22 OCTOBER, 2015  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee 
 

 

4. PERFORMANCE INDICATOR DATA - QUARTER 2 INCLUDING THE 
KEY PRIORITIES INDICATORS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



- 30 - 
 

31215 

5. EDUCATION PERFORMANCE INDICATOR DATA - QUARTER 2  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 

6. ALL COMPOSITE DATA ON PUPIL PERFORMANCE 14 - 15 
(ANNUAL REPORT)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 

7. SCHOOLS ADMISSIONS POLICY 17/18 PERMISSION TO CONSULT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the School Admissions arrangements as contained in the circulated 
report for 2017/2018 be approved for consultation. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Authority to meet its statutory duties. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 
 

8. RE-ORGANISATION AND INCLUSION OF THE PROVISION OF 
PUPILS WHO RECEIVE THEIR EDUCATION OTHERWISE THAN AT 
SCHOOL  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That Officers amend the Equality Impact Assessment to reflect the 

changes discussed in the Scrutiny Committee held prior to the 
Cabinet Board and that having given due regard to the amended 
Equality Impact Assessment  the following be approved: 

 
2. That the Council’s Engage Service close; 
 

Page 6



- 31 - 
 

31215 

3. Alternative arrangements be developed for pupils who would 
receive their education via the Education Outside of the School 
setting and Engage Service through a suitable provision which 
would be managed by the governing body of the school(s) to be 
confirmed at a site(s) to be identified; 

 
4. Delegated authority be granted to the Head of Transformation to 

confirm the school(s) to manage the alternative provision and to 
identify the site(s). 

 

Reasons for Decisions: 
 

1. To enable the Local Authority to support schools in providing an 
inclusive education for all pupils. 

 
2. To enable the Local Authority to ensure that pupils who have to be 

taught out of school due to exclusion, health or social, emotional, 
behavioural difficulties receive an education appropriate to their 
needs. 

 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 
 

9. ESTYN INSPECTION OF HILLSIDE SECURE CENTRE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

10. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001. 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 13 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 
 

Page 7



- 32 - 
 

31215 

 

11. HILLSIDE MANAGERS REPORT EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 13  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

12. HILLSIDE (THE CHILDREN'S HOME (WALES)   
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 

13. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES SUPPORTED 
ACCOMMODATION NEEDS UPDATE   
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 8



 
 

Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme (DRAFT) 

2015/2016 FORWARD WORK PLAN (DRAFT) 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET BOARD 

Meeting Date 

and Time 
Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, 

Monitoring or 

Information) 

Rotation 

(Topical, 

,Annual, 

Biannual, 

Quarterly, 

Monthly) 

Contact 

Officer/Head 

of Service 

11th Feb 16 Children’s    

Children’s Services Staff Survey Information Annual Karen Jones 

Changes to the Social Services and Wellbeing Act 
and introducing “When I am ready scheme” 

Decision Topical Andrew Jarrett 

Local Safeguarding Annual Report Monitoring Annual Nick Jarman 

CYPS Monthly Key Priority Indicators Monitoring Monthly Angela Thomas 

Western Bay Youth Offending Board Data Report 
(Quarter 2) 

Monitoring Quarterly Caroline Dyer 

Western Bay – Short Quality Screening (SQS) of 
Youth Offending work in Western Bay, Bridgend, 
NPT, Swansea LA areas. 

Monitoring Topical Nick Jarman 

Petty Cash Procedures within Children’s Services Information Topical Angela Thomas 

Education    

Childcare Facilities within Schools Decision Annual Nicola 
Hire/C.Millis 

Schools Admissions Policy 17/18 – Results of 
Consultation 

Decision Annual Helen Lewis 

  

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



 
 

Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme (DRAFT) 
 

Meeting Date 

and Time 
Agenda Items
[...]
 Holiday Dates 17/18 – 19/20 Decision Annual Andrew 
Thomas 

Student Awards Report 
 

Monitoring Annual A.Thomas 

 

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET 
BOARD 

 
 REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH 

AND HOUSING – N. JARMAN 
 

14th January 2016 
 
 

SECTION B – MATTER FOR INFORMATION 
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  
 

 
HILLSIDE SECURE CHILDREN’S HOME – CSSIW INSPECTION 

 
Purpose of the Report: 

 

To report to members the CSSIW Inspection Report (2015) for 
Hillside Secure Children’s Home. 
 
Background: 
 
 

The Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales are required to 
undertake an Annual Inspection of Hillside under the provisions of 
the Care Standards Act 2000 and associated regulations. 
 
The primary focus of the report is to comment on the quality of life 
and quality of care provided to children and young people. 
 
The report reflects against the broad areas identified within the 
National Minimum Standards for Children’s Homes (2002) and the 
Children’s Homes Regulations (2002). 
 
Tri-annually Estyn Inspectors are engaged by the C.S.S.I.W to 
inspect and report on the education provision, which is inclusive in 
this year’s report. 
 
The Inspection took place on Monday 21st September –Thursday, 
24th September 2015 was published on 28th December 2015. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



The format and length of the Inspection report has been 
changed and reports under four quality themes.  These are: 
Quality of Life, Quality of Staffing, Quality of Leadership and 
Management and Quality of Environment.  The full report is 
attached.  (Appendix 1) 

 
Estyn have provided separate feedback specifically on the 
education provision. 





What type of inspection was carried out: 
 

 Three days inspection by CSSIW 

 Observation of the interaction between staff and young 
people  

 Observation of staff handover meetings 

 Discussio
[...]
sing services and we will look 

at compliance with regulations when poor outcomes for people using services are 
identified. We carry out these inspections in between baseline inspections. Focused 
inspections will always consider the quality of life of people using services and may look 
at other areas.  

 
Baseline and focused inspections may be scheduled or carried out in response to concerns. 
 
Inspectors use a variety of methods to gather information during inspections. These may 
include; 
 

 Talking with people who use services and their representatives 

 Talking to staff and the manager 

 Looking at documentation 

 Observation of staff interactions with people and of the environment 

 Comments made within questionnaires returned from people who use services, staff and 
health and social care professionals 

 
We inspect and report our findings under ‘Quality Themes’. Those relevant to each type of 
service are referred to within our inspection reports.  

Further information about what we do can be found in our leaflet ‘Improving Care and 
Social Services in Wales’. You can download this from our website, Improving Care and 
Social Services in Wales  or ask us to send you a copy by telephoning your local CSSIW 
regional office.  

 

 

 

 

Page 30

http://wales.gov.uk/cssiwsubsite/newcssiw/publications/leaflets/puttingpeople/?lang=en
http://wales.gov.uk/cssiwsubsite/newcssiw/publications/leaflets/puttingpeople/?lang=en


 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH 
COUNCIL 

 

Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board 

14 January, 2016 

Report of the Head of Transformation –  
Andrew Thomas 

 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected:  

All 

 

ESTABLISHMENT OF A TEMPORARY GOVERNING 
BODY FOR THE NEW ALL-THROUGH WELSH-
MEDIUM SCHOOL REPLACING YG YSTALYFERA AND 
YGG Y WERN SCHOOLS. 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To seek approval to establish a temporary governing body for the 
new all-through (3-18 age range) school replacing YG Ystalyfer
[...]
cher, 
cannot commence.  

Consultation 

12. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item.  Internal consultation regarding 
nominations of the LA Governor Representatives has though been 
undertaken with the respective Ward Members. 

Page 35



 

   

Recommendations  

13. (a) That a temporary governing body for the proposed new 3-18 
 ‘all-through’ community Welsh-medium school replacing YG 
 Ystalyfera and YGG Y Wern be established in line with the 
 table  above, and that appointments to the temporary 
 governing body include a staff governor. 

 (b) That the following appointments/procedures to populate the 
 temporary governing body are agreed: 

 i) Parent governors are appointed by the current  
  governing bodies, four from YG Ystalyfera and two  
  from YGG Y Wern; 

 ii)  One teacher and one staff governor is appointed  
  by YG Ystalyfera governing body and one teacher  
  governor by YGG Y Wern governing body; 

 iii) Nominations for LA Governors are currently being  
  sought from elected Members, therefore, upon receipt 
  of any nominations received delegated authority to the 
  Cabinet Member for Education to appoint 5 LA  
  Governors is recommended. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

14. To comply with legislative requirements for the establishment of a 
new school. 

Implementation of Decision 

15. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 
call in period. 

Appendices  

16. None. 

List of Background Papers 

Cabinet Report 9th July, 2015: 
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/g5993/Public%20reports
%20pack%2009th-Jul-2015%2014.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10  

Page 36

https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/g5993/Public%20reports%20pack%2009th-Jul-2015%2014.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/g5993/Public%20reports%20pack%2009th-Jul-2015%2014.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10


 

   

The New Maintained Schools (Wales) Regulations 2005: 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2005/2912/contents/made  

Officer Contact 

17. John Burge, Principal Schools Governance Officer 

Tel: 763599 

Email: j.burge@npt.gov.uk

Page 37

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2005/2912/contents/made
mailto:j.burge@npt.gov.uk


 

   

 

Page 38



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH 
COUNCIL 

 

Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board 

14 January, 2016 

Report of the Head of Transformation –  
Andrew Thomas 

 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected:  

Neath East 

 

ESTABLISHMENT OF A TEMPORARY GOVERNING 
BODY FOR THE PROPOSED NEW PRIMARY SCHOOL 
REPLACING MELIN INFANT AND MELIN JUNIOR 
SCHOOLS. 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To seek approval to establish a temporary governing body for the 
proposed new all-through (3-11 age range) primary school 
replacing Melin Infant and Melin Junior Schools.  For 
administrative purposes the working title name of the school will be 
Melin Primary School. 

Background  

2. Cabinet at its meeting of 7th October, 2015 determined to proceed 
with a period of formal consultation of the proposal to establish an 
all-through primary school that would replace Melin Infant and 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

   

Melin Junior Schools.  This period of consultation ended on 4th 
December, 2015. 

3. Cabinet will determine whether to proceed to statutory notice on 
the proposals when it meets on 13th January, 2016.  Subject to 
Cabinet’s final determination, the outcome of which will be verbally 
reported to Members of CYPE at their meeting, it is proposed that 
the new primary school will become operational on 1st September 
2016 on the existing sites making use of the current school 
buildings.  Both the infant and junior schools as individual entities 
will close as from that date. 

4. Legislation provides for the Authority to establish a temporary 
governing body for the new primary school in anticipation of 
approval of the proposal.  Should Cabinet determine not to 
proceed with the publication of the current proposal or that 
subsequently it is withdrawn or becomes rejected then the 
temporary governing body will not come into existence. 

5. The process of establishing a new school requires the Authority to 
make arrangements for the constitution of a temporary governing 
body to conduct the business for the new school prior to setting up 
the school’s permanent governing body.  The temporary governing 
body is only empowered to make decisions about the new primary 
school.  All decisions about the current infant and junior schools 
will remain the responsibility of the existing governing bodies for 
those schools until they close. 

6. Establishing a Temporary Governing Body 

i) Composition 

Regulations prescribe the composition of a temporary governing 
body and, in the case of the new school the temporary governing 
body shall comprise the categories and numbers of governors set 
out in the table overleaf. 

  

Page 40



 

   

 

Category of Governor No's. 

Parent Governor 4 

LA Governor Representative  3 

Teacher Governor 1 

Staff Governor 1 or 0* 

Community Governor 3 

Headteacher (following appointment) 1 

Total: 13 (12*) 

(*In relation to a temporary governing body, the Authority has 
discretion as to whether or not to include a staff governor) 

 

ii)  Appointment of Temporary Governors 

a) LA Governor Representatives 

The Authority is responsible for appointing to the temporary 
governing body LA governor representatives.  The agreed policy 
for appointment is to provide priority to elected members 
representing wards in the catchment area of the relevant school or 
pupil referral unit, or other elected members.   

b) Parent and Teacher Governors 

In circumstances where a temporary governing body is established 
for a new school as a result of the discontinuance of existing 
schools, Regulations provide for the LA to ask the governing body 
of the schools being discontinued to appoint/nominate some or all 

Page 41



 

   

of 
[...]
al Impacts 

10. The recommendations contained within this report are in 
accordance with the Councils obligations set out in The New 
Maintained Schools (Wales) Regulations 2005. 

Risk Management 

11. Should the recommendation to create the temporary governing 
body not be approved then the process of organising the business 
for the new primary school, including the appointment of a 
Headteacher, cannot commence.  

Consultation 

12. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item.  Internal consultation regarding 
nominations of the LA Governor Representatives has though been 
undertaken with the respective Ward Members. 

Recommendations  

13. (a) That a temporary governing body for the proposed new 3-11 
 ‘all-through’ community primary school replacing Melin Infant 
 and Melin Junior Schools be established in line with the table 
 above, and that appointments to the temporary governing 
 body  include a staff governor. 

 (b) That the following appointments/procedures to populate the 
 temporary governing body are agreed: 

 i) Parent governors are appointed by the current infant 
  and junior school governing bodies, two from each  
  respectively; 

Page 43



 

   

 ii)  One teacher and one staff governor are jointly  
  appointed by the current infant and junior school  
  governing bodies.  Should there be no mutual   
  agreement between the two current governing bodies 
  as to the identification of the  individuals, the Director of 
  Education be authorised to make the appointment from 
  nominations submitted by each of the two governing 
  bodies; 

 iii) LA Governor Representatives will be: Cllr John Miller, 
  Cllr Sandra Miller and Cllr Sheila Penry. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

14. To comply with legislative requirements for the establishment of a 
new school. 

Implementation of Decision 

15. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 
call in period. 

Appendices  

16. None. 

List of Background Papers 

17. Cabinet Report 7th October, 2015: 
http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/CabinetReport071015Melin.pdf  

The New Maintained Schools (Wales) Regulations 2005: 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2005/2912/contents/made  

Officer Contact 

18. John Burge, Principal Schools Governance Officer 

Tel: 763599 

Email: j.burge@npt.gov.uk 

Page 44

http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/CabinetReport071015Melin.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2005/2912/contents/made
mailto:j.burge@npt.gov.uk


 

   

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH 
COUNCIL 

 

Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board 

14 January, 2016 

Report of the Head of Transformation –  
Andrew Thomas 

 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected:  

Aberafan, Baglan, Briton Ferry East, Briton Ferry West, Sandfields 
East and Sandfields West   

 

GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE NEW ALL-
THROUGH 3-16 SCHOOL REPLACING TRAETHMELYN 
PRIMARY, CWRT SART COMPREHENSIVE, 
GLANAFAN COMPREHENSIVE AND SANDFIELDS 
COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOLS. 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To comply with Regulations surrounding the opening of a new 
school, Members are asked to formally agree: 

i) The creation of an Instrument of Government which will 
 establish a permanent Governing Body; 

ii) To approve a permanent name for the new 3-16 school. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



 

   

Background  

2. Members will be aware that from 1st September, 2016 a new build 
all-through (3-16 years) school will come into existence replacing 
Traethmelyn Primary, Cwrt Sart Comprehensive, Glanafan 
Comprehensive and Sandfields Comprehensive Schools.  The 
new school is currently under construction and located at Seaway 
Parade, Port Talbot. 

3. Prior to the new school becoming operational Cabinet Members 
agreed in February, 2014 the creation of a temporary Governing 
Body to oversee the business of the new school. 

4. Regulations state that a permanent Governing Body must be 
established and in place on a date agreed by the Local Authority, 
known as the “incorporation date”.  This incorporation date is 
contained within the Instrument of Government and cannot be 
effected any later than the last day of the first term. 

5. To allow time for the process of elections and appointment of 
governors during the early part of the autumn term, it is proposed 
the incorporation date will be 1st November, 2016.  Until this date, 
the temporary governing body will continue in its current form 
when their role and function will then come to an end. 

6. It is a legal requirement that every school must have in place an 
Instrument of Government.  In addition to recording the 
incorporation date, this document also formally records the name 
of the school and the constitution of its governing body.  The 
Instrument of Government must be formally created by the Local 
Authority. 

7. Governors of the temporary Governing Body have proposed to the 
Authority that the name of the new school be “Ysgol Bae Baglan”.  
Pupils from the current four schools have been fully involved with 
the creation of the proposed name where a selection of shortlisted 
names was voted for amongst pupils.  Consultation regarding the 
name has taken place with the Head of Planning and Senior 
Management Team of the Education Directorate where there have 
been no objections from either. 

Financial Impact  

8. There is no financial impact associated with this proposal. 

Page 48



 

   

Equality Impact Assessment  

9. Having considered the Council's screening assessment guidance 
produced to assist the Council in discharging its Public Sector 
Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010 it has been determined 
that the proposal within this report does not require an equalities 
impact assessment. 

Workforce Impacts 

10. There are no workforce or staffing issues directly associated with 
this proposal although the permanent governing body will have 
responsibility for the employment of staff at the school. 

Legal Impacts 

11. The recommendations contained within this report are in 
accordance with the Councils obligations set out in The New 
Maintained Schools (Wales) Regulations 2005. 

Risk Management 

12. Should the recommendation to create the permanent governing 
body not be approved then the Council will be in breach of its 
statutory obligation.  Should the recommendation to name the 
school not be approved then an alternative name will be sought 
and reported back to Members at a future meeting. 

Consultation 

13. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on either of the recommendations within this report, 
however, a substantial consultation exercise has taken place with 
all the pupils that will attend the new school regarding its name.  
Likewise, internal consultation has taken place with the Head of 
Planning and Education Senior Management Team. 

Recommendations  

14. i) That the Instrument of Government (attached as Appendix A) 
 be approved with the incorporation date of 1st November, 
 2016  creating a permanent Governing Body; 

Page 49



 

   

ii) The name of the school will be Ysgol Bae Baglan. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

15. To comply with legislative requirements for the establishment of a 
new school. 

Implementation of Decision 

16. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 
call in period. 

Appendices  

17. Instrument of Government at Appendix A. 

List of Background Papers 

18. Cabinet Report 20th February, 2014: 

http://moderngov.neath-
porttalbot.gov.uk/Data/Children,%20Young%20People%20and%2
0Education%20Cabinet%20Board/20140220/Agenda/$CYPEB-
200214-REP-EL-AT.doc.pdf 

The New Maintained Schools (Wales) Regulations 2005: 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2005/2912/contents/made  

Officer Contact 

19. John Burge, Principal Schools Governance Officer 

Tel: 763599 

Email: j.burge@npt.gov.uk

Page 50

http://modern
[...]
m care. 

 

 As part of the Quality Assurance Framework, audits of all 

plans have occurred regularly throughout 2015.  

 During the period 1st April – 31st December 2015, 100% of 

children had a permanency plan in place at their second 

review. 

 CYPS has been part of a Welsh Government led pilot 

aimed at capturing, recording and acting upon the 

personal outcomes of children and families.  Childrens 

Plans are the key tool used in recording the work involved 

by all parties, in attempting to achieve these outcomes.  

 

Areas requiring further development during 2016 

 Improving the quality of care planning will continue to be a 

priority during 2016, with the Quality Assurance Group 

playing a key role in taking this forward. 

 It is the intention to fully roll-out personal outcome focused 

practice throughout CYPS. 

 All care plans are outcome focussed, and include the 

voice of the child. 

 

Ongoing 

 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board held on 3rd December 2015
	4 To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15
	5 Hillside Secure Children's Home - CSSIW Inspection
	Inspection report - Hillside Secure Centre - 28 December 2015

	6 Establishment of a Temporary Governing Body for the New All-through Welsh-Medium School Replacing YG Ystalyfera and YGG Y Wern Schools
	7 Establishment of a Temporary Governing Body for the Proposed New Primary School Replacing Melin Infant and Melin Junior Schools
	8 Governance Arrangements for the New All Through 3-16 School Replacing Traethmelyn Primary, Cwrt Sart Comprehensive, Glanafan Comprehensive and Sandfields Comprehensive Schools
	9 Pupil Attendance Update Report
	10 Update on the Looked After Children's Strategy
	11 Update on the CSSIW Action Plan
	14 Supported Lodgings Service - Contract Extension (Exempt Under Paragraph 14)
	15 School Improvement Performance, Priorities and Capacity Exempt Under Paragraph 14
	business-plan-2015-2018-v6-final




Minutes of the meeting


- 33 - 
 

140116 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD – 14 JANUARY, 2016 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees and P.D.Richards (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Jarrett, Ms.A.Flynn and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Cllr. P.D.Richards be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
EDUCATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON 3 DECEMBER, 2015  
 
Decision: 
 
It was agreed that this item be deferred to the next meeting due to both 
Cllr.P.D.Richards and Cllr.P.A.Rees not being present at the meeting on 
the 3 December 2015. 
 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee 
 



- 34 - 
 

140116 

 
4. HILLSIDE SECURE CHILDREN'S HOME - CSSIW INSPECTION  

 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

5. ESTABLISHMENT OF A TEMPORARY GOVERNING BODY FOR THE 
NEW ALL-THROUGH WELSH-MEDIUM SCHOOL REPLACING YG 
YSTALYFERA AND YGG Y WERN SCHOOLS  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That a governing body for the proposed new 3 – 18 ‘all-through’ 

community Welsh – medium school replacing YG Ystalyfera and 
YGG Y Wern be established as detailed in the circulated report; 

 
2. That approval be granted to include a staff governor on the 

temporary governing body as detailed above; 
 
3. That parent governors be appointed by the current governing 

bodies, four from YG Ystalyfera and two from YGG Y Wern; 
 
4. That one teacher and one staff governor be appointed by YG 

Ystalyfera governing body and one teacher governor by YGG Y 
Wern governing body; 

 
5. That the recommendation as outlined in Paragraph Number 13 (b) 

(iii) of the circulated report in relation to delegated authority be 
withdrawn from consideration at today’s meeting. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable the Local Authority to comply with legislative requirements for 
the establishment of a new school. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 



- 35 - 
 

140116 

 
6. ESTABLISHMENT OF A TEMPORARY GOVERNING BODY FOR THE 

PROPOSED NEW PRIMARY SCHOOL REPLACING MELIN INFANT 
AND MELIN JUNIOR SCHOOLS  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That a temporary governing body for the proposed new 3-11 ‘all 

through’ community primary school replacing Melin Infant and 
Melin Junior Schools be established as detailed in the circulated 
report; 

 
2. That a staff governor be appointed to the temporary governing 

body; 
 
3. That parent governors be appointed by the current infant and junior 

school governing bodies, two from each respectively; 
 
4. That one teacher and one staff governor be jointly appointed by the 

current infant and junior school governing bodies, should there be 
no mutual agreement between the two current governing bodies as 
to the identification of the individuals, the Director of Education, 
Leisure and Lifelong Learning be authorised to make the 
appointment from nominations submitted by each of the two 
governing bodies; 

 
5. That the Local Authority Governor representatives be Cllr.John 

Miller, Cllr.Mrs.Sandra Miller and Cllr.Mrs Sheila Penry. 
 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable the Local Authority to comply with legislative requirements for 
the establishment of a new school. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 



- 36 - 
 

140116 

 
7. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE NEW ALL THROUGH 3-

16 SCHOOL REPLACING TRAETHMELYN PRIMARY, CWRT SART 
COMPREHENSIVE, GLANAFAN COMPREHENSIVE AND 
SANDFIELDS COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOLS  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the Instrument of Government, as detailed in Appendix A to 

the circulated report be approved, with the incorporation date of the 
1 November, 2016 creating a permanent Governing Body; 

 
2. That approval be granted for the name of the school to be Ysgol 

Bae Baglan. 
 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable the Local Authority to comply with legislative requirements for 
the establishment of a new school. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

8. PUPIL ATTENDANCE UPDATE REPORT  
 
Members received an overview of Pupil Attendance as detailed in the 
circulated report.  Members were pleased with the increase in pupil 
school attendance which was the highest in both primary and secondary  
schools for a number of years.  Members also noted that the December 
results, which were not included in the circulated report, showed the 
increase in attendance had continued. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 



- 37 - 
 

140116 

 
9. UPDATE ON THE LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN'S STRATEGY  

 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

10. UPDATE ON THE CSSIW ACTION PLAN  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted and that Members continue to monitor Children 
and Young People Services progress against the Care and Social 
Services Inspectorate Wales recommendations. 
 
 

11. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No.2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in  
exempt Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government  Act 1972. 
 
 

12. SUPPORTED LODGINGS SERVICE - CONTRACT EXTENSION  
 
Decisions 
 
1. That approval be granted to extend the term of the Service Level 

Agreement for Supported Lodgings Service with Dewis Limited for 
three calendar months from the 1 April to 30 June, 2016; 

 
2. That, in addition, approval be granted for the Council to extend the 

Service Level Agreement on a monthly basis from the 1 July until 
the 30 September, 2016, if required. 



- 38 - 
 

140116 

 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
1. To ensure that the Local Authority complies with statutory 

obligations in providing a Supported Lodgings Service for Looked 
After Children, Children in Need or Care Leavers; 

 
2. To allow an appropriate transition period for children and young 

people currently supported by Dewis, should the contract  be given 
to another provider following the retendering process; 

 
3. To allow for a sufficient timeframe for the respective service 

providers to undertake the necessary legal requirements should 
TUPE apply. 

 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

13. SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PERFORMANCE, PRIORITIES AND 
CAPACITY  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


